of adequacy for the provision for unexpired risks. The PAD assumption relies on the approved
actuary’s inputs. An allowance for future management expenses and claim handling costs is
made.

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 137IFS CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2015

43 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Significant accounting estimates (continued)

Provisions for unexpired risks and insurance claims (continued)

I. Provision for unexpired risks – sensitivity analysis (continued)

Based on the current assumptions, the gross and net provisions for unexpired risks are as follows:

Net Gross
$’000 $’000

2015
Estimated provision for unexpired risks under the base scenario 6,189 11,661

2014
Estimated provision for unexpired risks under the base scenario 5,919 13,512

Probability of default for bonds and guarantees

Probability of default of bonds and guarantees is computed based on historical claims experience
of the Group. Under the base scenario, the Group has selected different default rates ranging
from a minimum of 0.50% to 4.53% based on each bond category. Increasing and decreasing
the average default rates by 0.5%, the provision will be modified as follows:

High Low High Low
+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000

At 31 December 2015
Provision for unexpired risks 7,533 6,184 14,983 11,661

At 31 December 2014
Provision for unexpired risks 7,385 5,915 16,801 13,512

Recovery rate for bonds and guarantees

Recovery rates for bonds and guarantees are computed based on published recovery rates
from Moody’s. Under the base scenario, the Group has allowed for recovery rate of 65% (2014:
65%) of the bond or guarantee value if it is called. Using rates of 75% or 55%, the provision
for unexpired risks would change as follows:

High Low High Low
75% 55% 75% 55%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000

At 31 December 2015
Provision for unexpired risks 6,187 6,913 11,661 13,245

At 31 December 2014
Provision for unexpired risks 5,916 6,644 13,512 14,200

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 138 IFS CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2015

43 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Significant accounting estimates (continued)

Provisions for unexpired risks and insurance claims (continued)

I. Provision for unexpired risks – sensitivity analysis (continued)

Claim handling expenses (“CHE”)

Allowance for CHE relates to the costs of administering outstanding claims until all claims are
fully settled. CHE is computed based on 5% of expected future losses and maintenance expenses
computed at 8% of the Group’s unearned premium reserves for all classes of business. The
effects of increasing and reducing CHE by 1% (2014: 10%) are presented below:

High Low High Low
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000

At 31 December 2015
Provision for unexpired risks 6,252 6,188 11,661 11,661

High Low High Low
+10% -10% +10% -10%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000

At 31 December 2014
Provision for unexpired risks 5,919 5,918 13,512 13,512

Provision for adverse deviation

The actuary has assumed premium PAD of 25% (2014: 25%) under the base scenario. If the
assumed PAD is increased or decreased by 5% (2014: 10%), the resulting provision will be as
follows:

High Low High Low
+5% -5% +5% -5%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000

At 31 December 2015
Provision for unexpired risks 6,363 6,189 11,662 11,661

High Low High Low
+10% -10% +10% -10%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000

At 31 December 2014
Provision for unexpired risks 5,919 5,918 13,512 13,512

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 139IFS CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2015

43 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Significant accounting estimates (continued)

Provisions for unexpired risks and insurance claims (continued)

II. Provision for insurance claims – sensitivity analysis

Process of establishing provision for insurance claims

For short-term credit insurance contracts, the Group sets aside specific provisions based on
actual claims notified by the policyholders. Each notified claim is assessed on a case-by-case basis
with regards to the claim circumstances and information available from external sources. These